

14-11317

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MICHAEL HERROLD,
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Texas
Dallas Division
District Court No. 3:13-CR-225-N

**UNITED STATES' RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Kenneth A. Blanco
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division

John R. Parker
United States Attorney
Northern District of Texas

Trevor N. McFadden
Acting Principal Deputy
Assistant Attorney General

Wes Hendrix
Appellate Chief

David M. Lieberman
Attorney, Appellate Section
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Rm. 1264
Washington, D.C. 20530

Brian McKay
Assistant United States Attorney
1100 Commerce Street, Third Floor
Dallas, Texas 75242-1699

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PROPOSED FOR REHEARING	1
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION.....	1
1. The Court need not reconsider whether burglary of a mobile structure adapted for residential use falls within the contemporary meaning of burglary	2
2. The Court declined to reconsider the Texas burglary statute’s divisibility four months ago, and no intervening authority has elevated the issue to a matter warranting en banc review	8
A. This Court already refused to reconsider <i>Uribe</i>	8
B. <i>Uribe</i> correctly held that the Texas burglary statute is divisible.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal and State Cases	Page(s)
<i>Day v. State</i> , 532 S.W.2d 302 (Tex. Crim. App. 1975), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>Hall v. State</i> , 225 S.W.3d 524, 527-31 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	11
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	9
<i>Devaughn v. State</i> , 749 S.W.2d 62 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988)	11
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 269 S.W.3d 777 (Tex. App.—Austin 2008, no pet. h.)	12
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	7, 9, 11
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	7
<i>Stanley v. State</i> , 2015 WL 4610054 (Tex. App.—Austin July 30, 2015, pet. ref’d)	12
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Conde-Castaneda</i> , 753 F.3d 172 (5th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>United States v. Constante</i> , 544 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Duquette</i> , 778 F.3d 314 (1st Cir. 2015)	4
<i>United States v. Grisel</i> , 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Hageon</i> , 418 F. App’x 295 (5th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Lamb</i> , 847 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 786 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>United States v. Prater</i> , 766 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2014).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Silva</i> , 957 F.2d 157 (5th Cir. 1992).....	8

Federal and State Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 854 F.3d 1037 (8th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>United States v. Spring</i> , 80 F.3d 1450 (10th Cir. 1996)	2, 3, 4, 7
<i>United States v. Uribe</i> , 838 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1359 (2017)	9, 11
<i>United States v. White</i> , 836 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 2014 WL 3893060 (Tex. App—Austin Aug. 6, 2014, pet. ref’d).....	12
<i>Weaver v. Tex. Capital Bank, N.A.</i> , 660 F.3d 900 (5th Cir. 2011)	12
State Statutes and Rules	
Alaska Stat. § 11.81.900(b)(5)	7
Iowa Code § 702.12	3
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A § 2(10).....	4
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.556(3).....	7
Tex. Penal Code § 30.01(3).....	7
Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-201(1)(a).....	8
Tex. R. App. P. 47.7(a)	12
